

No. 8843

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit 2

SWIFT AND COMPANY, a Corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

HARRY J. GRAY,
Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

HERMAN PHLEGER,
MAURICE E. HARRISON,
T. L. SMART,
MOSES LASKY,

*Attorneys for the Appellant
Swift and Company.*

BROBECK, PHLEGER & HARRISON,
Of Counsel

FILED

MAY 10 1938

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF PLEADINGS AND FACTS SHOWING JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Action.....	2
B. Appellant's Grounds for Reversal.....	3
1. The words were spoken on a privileged occasion.....	3
2. The employees who uttered the words were not acting in the course or scope of their employment, and the corporation is not responsible for anything they may have said.....	3
3. The words proved to have been uttered by Harbinson and those supposedly uttered by Gould are not as a matter of law defamatory, and they are likewise true.....	4
4. Evidence was erroneously admitted concerning efforts of the plaintiff to find employment.....	4
C. Statement of the Facts.....	4
SPECIFICATION OF THE ASSIGNED ERRORS TO BE RELIED ON.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Utterances Complained of Were Made on a Privileged Occasion and Without Malice.....	22
A. Assignments of Error Involved.....	22
B. Summary of Argument.....	24
C. Discussion	24
1. Statement of the general principles of qualified privilege.....	24
2. The facts and circumstances of the occasion and the utterances here involved.....	27
3. The authorities demonstrate that the occasion was privileged.....	29
4. The question of the existence of privilege was one for the Court.....	35

	Page
5. There was no evidence of actual malice to go to the jury, and the Court should therefore have granted a nonsuit or directed a verdict.....	36
6. No actual malice of its employees may be attributed to the Corporation.....	40
7. A nonsuit, a directed verdict or a judgment notwithstanding the verdict should have been ordered	42
8. The Court erred in failing to give certain instructions requested by the defendant on privilege and malice	42
(a) On privilege itself.....	43
(b) On imputation of actual malice to Swift.....	45
(c) On the existence of actual malice.....	47
9. The Court erred in giving certain instructions.....	49
10. Conclusion on Privilege.....	51
II. Appellant's Employees Were Not Acting in the Course or Scope of Their Employment in Making the Alleged Utterances.....	52
A. Assignments of Error Involved.....	52
B. Summary of Argument.....	53
C. Discussion of the Subject of Authority.....	54
1. Unless Swift is responsible for the remarks of both Harbinson and Gould, the judgment must be reversed	54
2. Statement of the general principles governing liability of a corporation for slander for remarks of an employee	55
3. A mere truck route salesman of Swift would have been without authority to utter the remarks complained of	56
(a) Assignment of Error.....	56
(b) Discussion	57
4. Swift is not responsible for any remarks of Harbinson	58
(a) Assignment of Error.....	58
(b) Discussion	59
(c) Error in admission of testimony of utterances of Harbinson	63

	Page
5. Swift is not responsible for any supposed utterances of Gould	63
(a) Assignments of Error.....	63
(b) Discussion	64
(c) Error in admission of testimony of utterances of Gould	69
6. The Court should have granted a nonsuit, directed a verdict, or entered judgment for defendants notwithstanding the verdict.....	69
7. Further errors with respect to authority.....	70
III. The Plaintiff and Appellee Gray Is Impaled on the Horns of a Dilemma Between Privilege and Authority.....	71
IV. The Words Uttered and Supposed to Have Been Uttered by Harbinson and Gould Are Both True and, as a Matter of Law, Nondefamatory	71
A. Assignments of Error.....	71
B. Discussion.....	73
1. Unless words are ambiguous, it is for the court to decide whether they are defamatory. Their meaning cannot be enlarged by the innuendo of the complaint	73
2. There is in this case a definite variance between the allegations of the complaint and the proof.....	73
3. The statement "Harry is short in his accounts with the company" is both true and as a matter of law not defamatory	75
4. The statement "He has collected money and has not turned it in" is both true and, as a matter of law, not defamatory	77
5. The further utterance supposedly made was nondefamatory.....	77
V. Evidence Was Erroneously Admitted Concerning Efforts of the Plaintiff to Find Employment.....	79
CONCLUSION	79
APPENDIX	

SUBJECT INDEX TO APPENDIX

	App. Page
I. Additional Assignments of Error Concerning Lack of Authority of Employees of Swift to Make the Remarks Complained of by the Plaintiff.....	1
II. Further Discussion of Authorities Referred to in Part IV of the Brief.....	8
A. The meaning of unambiguous words is for the court.....	8
B. A reversal must follow if defendant's proposed Instructions 5 and 6 or either should have been given.....	9
C. The statement "Harry is short in his accounts with the company," is nondefamatory.....	9
D. The further utterance supposedly made was nondefamatory.....	12
III. Evidence Was Erroneously Admitted Concerning Efforts of the Plaintiff to Find Employment.....	15
A. Assignments of Error Involved.....	15
B. Discussion.....	19

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages*
<i>Browne v. Prudden-Winslow Co.</i> , 186 N. Y. Sup. 350, 195 App. Div. 419	34, 78, App. 15
<i>Burt v. Advertisers Newspaper Company</i> , 154 Mass. 238, 247, 28 N. E. 1, 6.....	App. 22
<i>Carpenter v. Ashley</i> , 148 Cal. 422, 83 Pac. 444.....	35, 36, App. 22
<i>Chavez v. Times-Mirror Co.</i> , 185 Cal. 20, 25, 195 Pac. 666.....	73
<i>Christal v. Craig</i> , 80 Mo. 367.....	75, 76, 79, App. 9
<i>Davis v. Hearst</i> , 160 Cal. 143, 116 Pac. 530.....	26, 38, 39, 40, 49, 51
<i>des Granges v. Crall</i> , 27 Cal. App. 313, 315, 149 Pac. 777.....	73
<i>Duquesne Distributing Company v. Greenbaum</i> , 121 S. W. 1026, 135 Ky. 182.....	68, 70
<i>Ferguson v. Houston Press Co.</i> , 1 S. W. (2d) 387 (Tex. Civ. App.)	76, 78, App. 12
<i>First Texas Prudential Insurance Co. v. Moreland</i> , 55 S. W. (2d) 616 (Tex. Civ. App.).....	34, 38, 39, 57, 63, 76
<i>Flowers v. Smith et al.</i> , 80 S. W. (2d) 392 (Tex. Civ. App.).....	31
<i>Glasgow Corporation v. Lorimer</i> , 1911 App. Cas. 209 [England]	67
<i>Grand v. Dreyfus</i> , 122 Cal. 57, 54 Pac. 387.....	73, 79
<i>Hemmens v. Nelson</i> , 34 N. E. 344, 138 N. Y. 174.....	38
<i>Heuer v. Kee</i> , 15 Cal. App. (2d) 710, 59 Pac. (2d) 1063.....	25
<i>Hoffland v. Journal Company</i> , 60 N. W. 263, 88 Wisc. 369.....	76, 78, App. 11
<i>International Text Book Company v. Heartt</i> , 136 Fed. 129 (C. C. A. 4th).....	56, 57, 61
<i>Jackson v. Underwriters Report, Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. App. (2d) 591, 69 Pac. (2d) 878.....	37, 38, 39, 73, App. 8
<i>John W. Lovell Co. v. Houghton</i> , 22 N. E. 1066, 116 N. Y. 520....	35, 38
<i>Jones v. Express Publishing Co.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 246, 262 Pac. 78..	25, 35, 37
<i>Kane v. Boston Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 86 N. E. 302, 200 Mass. 265.....	58, 63
<i>Locke v. Mitchell</i> , 7 Cal. (2d) 599, 61 Pac. (2d) 922.....	38
<i>Lovell Co., John W. v. Houghton</i> , 22 N. E. 1066, 116 N. Y. 520....	35, 38

*Where the abbreviation "App." appears, the subsequent numbers refer to pages of the Appendix.

	Pages
<i>Massee v. Williams</i> , 207 Fed. 222 (C. C. A. 6th).....	26, 34, 44
<i>Maytag v. Cummins</i> , 260 Fed. 74 (C. C. A. 8th).....	App. 22, 23, 24
<i>McLaughlin v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Cal. App.(2d) 558, 59 Pac.(2d) 631.....	29, 76
<i>Mellen v. Times-Mirror Co.</i> , 167 Cal. 587, 140 Pac. 277.....	73
<i>Misao Yoshemura Kurata v. Los Angeles News Pub. Co.</i> , 4 Cal. App.(2d) 224; 40 Pac.(2d) 520.....	38, 41
<i>Missouri, etc. R. R. Co. v. Moser</i> , 144 S. W. 1037 (Tex. Civ. App.)	76
<i>Morcom v. San Francisco Shopping News</i> , 4 Cal. App.(2d) 284, 40 Pac.(2d) 940.....	33
<i>Neville v. Fine Art & General Insurance Co.</i> , L. R. (1897) App. Cas. 68 [England].....	App. 14
<i>Newbold v. The J. M. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 57 Md. 38, 40 Am. Rep. 426	App. 21
<i>O'Brien v. B. L. M. Bates Corporation</i> , 208 N. Y. S. 110, 211 App. Div. 743	56, 67, 68
<i>Pittsburgh A. & M. Ry. Co. v. McCurdy</i> , 8 Atl. 230, 114 Penn. St. Rep. 554.....	76, 77, App. 9
<i>Sawyer v. Norfolk & S. R. Co.</i> , 54 S. E. 793, 142 N. C. 1.....	68
<i>Siemon v. Finkle</i> , 190 Cal. 611, 213 Pac. 954.....	26
<i>Stevens v. Storke</i> , 191 Cal. 329, 334, 216 Pac. 371.....	78
<i>Turner v. Hearst</i> , 115 Cal. 394, 47 Pac. 129.....	App. 22, 23
<i>Van Vactor v. Walkup</i> , 46 Cal. 124.....	78
<i>Voules v. Yakish</i> , 179 N. W. 117, 191 Iowa 368.....	56, 65
<i>Warner v. Missouri Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 112 Fed. 114 (Cir. Ct., W. D. Tenn.).....	31, 35, 40
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. Lansden</i> , 172 U. S. 534, 43 L. ed. 543, 19 Sup. Ct. 296.....	56, 62

STATUTES

	Pages
<i>California Civil Code:</i>	
Section 46	24
Section 47, subdivision 3.....	24, 26, 34, 44
Section 48	25, 49, 51
<i>Title 28, United States Code:</i>	
Section 41, subdivision 1.....	1
Section 225, subdivision (a), part first and subdivision (d).....	2

TREATISES

	Pages
16 <i>Cal. Jur.</i> 121.....	73
26 <i>California Law Review</i> 226, 228.....	26
36 <i>Corpus Juris</i> 1262.....	26, 34
37 <i>Corpus Juris</i> 61, Section 432.....	App. 20
37 <i>Corpus Juris</i> 107-108.....	36
10 <i>Fletcher on Corporations</i> , Perm. Ed.:	
Section 4888, page 402.....	54
Page 413	54
<i>Newell on Slander and Libel</i> , 3rd Ed.:	
Section 257, page 300.....	App. 22
Section 394, page 396.....	37, 41
Section 981, pages 1007, 1008.....	36
17 <i>R. C. L.</i> , Section 190, page 431.....	App. 20
<i>Townshend on Libel & Slander</i> , 4th Ed.:	
Section 134, pages 120, 121.....	78, App. 12
Section 137	78
Section 288	36
<i>Yankwich, "Essays in the Law of Libel":</i>	
Page 26	76
Pages 26, 27.....	App. 14
Page 29	78, App. 15
Page 30	78, 79
Page 44	78, App. 12
Page 133	38
Page 151	25
